
Summary Sheriff 2016 

Criminal Case Study 

[1] It is the remand Court and among the 40 cases calling before you is that of BM who is

appearing from custody. His solicitor explains that he appears in respect of two complaints 

which are connected. One bearing the Fiscal’s reference ending ‘54’ contains two charges 

under the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 in respect of which he plead guilty to Charge 2, his plea 

of not guilty to Charge 1 having been accepted by the Crown. He tendered his plea at the 

stage of a continued Intermediate Diet the day before the date allocated for trial. The charge 

to which he plead guilty is in the following terms: 

“On 9th July 2015 at A Stores Ltd., Any Road, Anytown (he) was for the time 

being in charge of a dog, namely a Staffordshire Bull Terrier type dog whereby 

said dog was dangerously out of control in any place in respect that said dog 

did act in an aggressive manner and bite FD, c/o the Police Service Scotland, 

on the body, to her injury; 

CONTRARY to the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991, Section 3(1) as amended by 

the Control of Dogs (Scotland) Act 2010, Section 10; 

(he) did commit this offence while on bail, having been granted bail on 4 June 

2015 at G Justice of the Peace Court and on 30 June 2015 at Anytown Sheriff 

Court.” 

The matter had been adjourned to allow for preparation of a Criminal Justice Social Work 

Report and Restriction of Liberty Order Assessment. A Crown motion for destruction of the 

dog had been continued. He was ordained to appear in respect of this matter. 

[2] BM was remanded in respect of the second complaint bearing Fiscal’s reference

ending ‘55’ to which he plead guilty at the intermediate diet. The single charge was in the 

following terms: 
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“on 6th November 2015 at High Street, Anytown, you BM did behave in a 

threatening or abusive manner which was likely to cause a reasonable person to 

suffer fear or alarm in that you did utter threats of violence; 

CONTRARY to Section 38(1) of the Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) 

Act 2010 

You BM did commit this offence while on bail, having been granted bail on 4 

June 2015 and 22 October 2015 both at G Justice of the Peace Court and on 4 

November 2015 at Anytown Sheriff Court.” 

 

You were to hear from the Procurator Fiscal Depute that this was essentially an allegation of 

intimidating witnesses to the Dangerous Dogs Act charges. 

 

[3] You are provided with: 

 copies of the complaints; 

 the narratives by the Crown in respect of each charge to which the accused 

plead guilty; 

 the submissions by the Procurator Fiscal Depute in support of his motion for a 

destruction order in respect of the dog Tigger; 

 the submissions by the solicitor for the accused in mitigation and in opposition 

to the motion for a destruction order; 

 the accused’s schedule of previous convictions; 

 the Criminal Justice Social Work Report containing Restriction of Liberty 

Order assessment; 

 a copy of the Memo from PC 473 Macpherson to the Procurator Fiscal’s 

Office conveying the report of the Manager of A Farm Kennels where the dog 

Tigger has been kept at the public expense; 

 

1. How would you deal with the accused BM?  

2. How would you deal with the Crown’s motion for a destruction order in respect 

of the dog Tigger? 

Please explain your decisions as if addressing the accused.  

 

You will be asked some follow up questions. 
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Narrative by Crown and Submissions in support of motion for order for destruction of 

the dog Tigger 

 

 

Complaint with Fiscal’s number ending ‘54’ – Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 

[1] The Procurator Fiscal Depute explained that the locus was a public place outside the 

Asda Store in Anytown. The complainer Mrs FD (64) was shopping with her daughter and 

had her 14 year old Labrador cross dog with her. At the main entrance the accused had left 

the Staffordshire Bull Terrier dog, Tigger, tied near to the main entrance to the shop. The dog 

Tigger was growling and so the complainer and her daughter gave it a wide berth.  

 

[2] The dog Tigger managed to free itself and the complainer’s daughter was aware of the 

dog running at her. The dog attacked the complainer and bit her on the right forearm below 

the elbow. The complainer experienced immediate pain and there was bleeding from 

puncture wounds in her arm. A man came and calmed the dog down. The dog was behaving 

aggressively and might have attacked again but the man intervened. 

 

[3] The accused was known to the complainer’s daughter. He said to her “It couldn’t 

happen because the dog was tied up”.  

 

[4] The police found the accused and the dog. He was cautioned and charged and replied, 

“They shouldn’t have approached the dog, I tied him up well”. 

 

[5] The complainer suffered three puncture wounds on her right forearm below the elbow 

and bruising. The wounds were cleaned by paramedics. The most extensive was 1 cm. long 

and was closed with the use of steri-strips. 

 

[6] The dog was owned by the accused’s mother from whom a statement was taken by 

the police. She stated that she took the dog in from four weeks old. It was micro chipped by 

PDSA. She described it as a ‘brilliant dog’. The dog was entrusted to a man in Glasgow and 

was not well treated. She wondered if it had been beaten. It came back extremely aggressive 
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to anyone it did not know. She allowed her son, the accused, to look after it and was always 

emphatic that the dog should never be left alone and he should never remove the muzzle. She 

stated that she was shocked and disgusted that her son had left the dog alone. The police 

officers observed that when the accused’s mother arrived the dog became very subservient 

and obedient. 

 
Complaint with Fiscal’s reference ending ‘55’ – s.38(1) Criminal Justice and Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2010 
[7] The Procurator Fiscal Depute opened by explaining that the complainers were 

witnesses in relation to the other matter arising under the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991. At about 

14:30 hours on 6/11/15 Mrs FD was in the High Street, Anytown with her son. The accused 

was on the street walking towards them in the company of a group of males. One of the men 

began to speak to Mrs FD. The accused recognised her. He said to her, “If my dog gets put 

down you’d better watch your back because I’ll be after you with a gun”. 

 

[8] Mrs FD contacted the police. They took statements from her and her son. They traced 

the accused at his home where he was detained and taken to Anytown police station. He was 

cautioned and charged but gave no reply. 

 
Submissions in support of motion for destruction of dog Tigger 
[9] The Procurator Fiscal Depute submitted that it is provided by section 3 of the 1991 

Act that the Court shall order the destruction of the dog in a case such as this of an 

aggravated offence under section 3(1). Destruction is a mandatory requirement. The 

qualification provided by subsection (1A) is that nothing shall require the court to order the 

destruction of the dog if satisfied that the dog would not constitute a danger to public safety.  

 

[10] The report from the Manager of the A Farm Kennels in November 2015 was of no 

positive change in behaviour since the dog arrived in July. The dog showed aggression to all 

members of staff, none were able to handle him and he would bite. This was said to be 

uncharacteristic of dogs being placed in the care of the kennel which would adapt, show less 

or no aggression and become able to be handled. It was reported that the dog would lunge at 

anyone passing its kennel, growling and baring its teeth. This was regarded not to be a case of 

fear aggression as suggested by its owner. 
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[11] She explained that it was the policy of the kennel not to let owners visit as it usually 

had the effect of unsettling animals and was seen to be more for the benefit of owners. It was 

costing the public purse about £1,000 per month to keep the dog alive in the kennels. 

 

[12] In these circumstances the Crown moved for an order for destruction of the dog in 

terms of section 4(1)(a) 
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Submissions in mitigation and in opposition to the motion for a destruction order 

 

 

[1] The accused was represented by Mr M at the continued Intermediate Diet when the 

plea of guilty was tendered and by his partner Mr C for the deferred sentence a few weeks 

later.  

 

[2] At the continued Intermediate Diet Mr M acknowledged that the dog was the 

accused’s responsibility at the time of the occurrence although he was not the owner; his 

mother was. He explained that the dog had been in the family for three years and was micro 

chipped in July 2012. The accused’s mother had concerns about the dog and it was muzzled 

for a good reason. The accused felt particularly bad; he was at the shop to buy dog food.  

 

[3] The accused accepted the Crown’s account of the incident which, Mr M submitted, 

had been a brief one. He explained that the dog displayed an ability to anticipate the 

accused’s mother’s epileptic seizures and was valued for that reason as well as a pet. It was 

suggested that there was nothing adverse about the dog’s behaviour in the kennels where it 

had been kept since the incident although this assertion was to be contradicted at the 

subsequent hearing of the case by a report from the kennel presented by the Procurator Fiscal 

Depute.  

 

[4] It was submitted on behalf of the accused that he had other matters pending relating to 

possession of MDA and shoplifting and these were being dealt with at the JP Court in 

Glasgow. Mr M suggested that the accused’s rate of offending had slowed. His father passed 

away whilst he was on remand and he missed the funeral. It was suggested that an extension 

of the current Community Payback Order would be beneficial. 

 

[5] Mr M submitted in relation to the dog Tigger that, when the accused’s mother looked 

after it, it was fine. He candidly acknowledged that it was the accused’s own negligence 

which had resulted in the problem.  
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[6] The case next called for the deferred sentence on 10 December when the accused was 

represented by Mr C. He addressed the Court in relation to the continued motion by the 

Crown for destruction of the dog. He was aware of a report from the kennel where the dog 

was being kept and of concerning information contained within the report. It was disputed by 

the accused’s mother and he invited the Court to consider arranging a hearing of evidence on 

the matter. 

 

[7] In response to a question from the Court Mr C indicated that the dog had not been 

neutered. The dog Tigger had been in the care of the accused’s mother except for a period 

when it was younger and was beaten by someone else. The dog had not previously displayed 

aggressive behaviour and had lived with the family for four years. Before the dog was taken 

by the police it was regularly walked by the accused’s mother in public places without 

incident. It had been walked in public places in Glasgow without incident.  

 

[8] The dog was taken by the accused outwith its normal area. His mother asked him to 

keep the dog muzzled but this did not happen. The dog had bitten someone but it was 

suggested that the dog was not normally of that temperament and was not a danger to the 

public. In response to the report by the kennel Mr C submitted that the dog was now in an 

unfamiliar environment and the accused’s mother had been denied access. If she was allowed 

access she could show how the dog could behave differently. There were numerous videos of 

the dog behaving well and it had a sibling which offered no difficulty. Mr C reiterated the 

dog’s apparent capacity to anticipate the onset of the accused’s mother’s epileptic seizures.  

 

[9] Mr C was invited to reply to the submissions by the Procurator Fiscal Depute but he 

had nothing to add. 
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